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1., DJlSCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - :UVIJ.v10RAL ACTIVITY (Prostitution) -
PRIOR DISSrMILAR AND SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Pete 1 s Night Club, A Corp. 
t/a Pete's Night Club 
176 Paterson Street 
Paterson, N. Je, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-242, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for ) 
the Cit;y of Patei'son. 

----- _) 

CONCL"L SI ONS 
and 

ORDER 

Mainardi and Mainardi, Esqs., by Andrew Mainardi, Sr~ 8 Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee 

Edward F. Ambrose~ Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY 'IHE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
October 20 and 21, 1971 it permitted irnmoral activity on the 
licensed premises, viz., solicitation for prostitution, in vio­
lation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20e 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension of ten days 
(application for a fine in lieu thereof having been accepted) 
for permitting gambling on premises, effective June 9, 1971 
(Re Pete 7 s Night Club, A Corp., 5ulletin 1989, Item 5). However, 
Florence Tabatneck (holder of substantially all of the stock of 
the corporate licensee) had individually held a prior license 
which was revoked by the Director effective June 7, 1962, for 
permitting solicitation for prostitution on the licensed premises 
(Re Tabatneck, Bulletin 1463, Item 1). In addition, the license 
held by Tabatneck has a prior,record of suspensions, all by the 
Director, (1) for thirty-five days effective Harch 5, 1956 for 
permitting females to accept drinks and employing a criminally 
disqualified person (Bulletin 1103, Item 5), {2) for seventy-five 
days effective October 15, 1958 for sale to intoxicated persons 
and permitting the same criminally disqualified person to be em­
ployed (3ulletin 1247, Item 2) and (3) for thirty days effective 
September 28, 1959 for possessing alcoholic bev,erage in container 
not truly labeled (3ulletin 1305, Item 4)~ 

Reports of investigation disclose that, pursuant to 
assignment to investigate complaint for solicitation for prosti­
tution, Division agents entered the premises in the afternoon 
of October 20, 1971, and a female (Carrie ---)approached them 
for prostitution purposes, and such arrangements were made with 
the knowledge and acquiesence of the bartender. The then ar­
rangements proving abortive, the agents returned on the following 
day where similar arrangements were made with the same female, 
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all with the knowledge of the bartender. The female was later 
arrested by the local police. .While the investigation was 
being concluded, the local police arrested one Helen --- {a 
known prostitute) within the licensed premises after warnings 
had been given. The bartender acknowledged in writing that 
he knew Carrie --- to have solicited for prostitution in the 
licensed premises~ 

Deeming the charge aggravated by virtue of t;he 
prior revocation of license held by the holder ·or the majority 
of stock in this corporate licensee)> vlhich revocation was 
predicated upon identical charges occurring less than ten y,ears 
ago, the only proper penalty is outright revocation of· .thi~ 
license. Re Lemongelli, Bulletin 1960, Item 2., / 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of ~anuary 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-242» 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Pete 1 s Night Club, A Corp0, t/a Pete 9 s Night 
Club, for premises 176 Paterson Street, Paterson, be and the 
same is hereby revoked, effective immediately.· 

RIC&~RD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 

2o CODrtT DECISIONS- SALEGNAV, INC. v. EAST PATERSON- DIRECTOR 
AFFIR14ED. 

SALEGNAV, INC .. , 

Appellant, 

v. 

MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE 
BOROUGH OF EAST PATERSON, and 
SMITH & MANN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

Respondents .. 
-------------------------------------~ 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 
A-789-70 

Submitted January 4, 1972 - Decided January 18, 1972. 

Before Judges Lewis~ Kolovsky and Halpern .. 

On appeal from the Division of .Alcoholic Beverage Control .. 

Hr. Dennis J. Cum.ti:lins, Jr., attorney for appellant .. 

Messrs. Nainardi & Mainardi~ attorneys for respondent 
Smith & Mann Enterprises, Inc~ 
(Mr. Andrew Mainardi, Jr0, of C01tiAsel)o 

Mro George F. Kugler~ Jr., Attorney General~ 
attorney for State Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 
submitted Statement in Lieu of Brief · 
(Mre David G$ Piltzer, Deputy Attorney General, of counsel)., 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from decision ~~legnav, Inc. v, East Paterson , , 
and Smith & Nann Enterprises~ Inc .. , Bulletin 1951, I-cem ILt, 
"Director affirmeaQ Opinion not approved for publication by 
Court Committee on Opinions .. ) · 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE -
HOURS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLI­
CATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ann's Tavern 
.t/a 3ella Lane Tavern 
160 Eo arowning Lane 
Bellmawr, N. J. ,. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-5, issued by the :H.ayor and 
Council of the Borough of Bellmawr. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee, by Joseph Scola, President, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Saturday, December 4, 1971 she permitted patrons to remain 
on the licensed premises between 3:30 a.m. and 3:·50 a.m .. , in 
violation of local ordinance. 

Absent prior record, the license would normally be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re 
Joyce, Bulletin 1989, Item 4. However, the licensee has made 
application for the imposi tio.n of a fine in lieu of suspension 
in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 
1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in ques­
tion, I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by 
the licensee to pay a fine of $640 in lieu of suspension. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $640 fine by the li­
censee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for ten (10) days. 

Richard c. McDonough, 
Director. 
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4o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS 3 LESS 5 FOR PLEA ·­
APPLICATION FOR FINE IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION G~NTED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Thomas Ferraro 
t/a To F~'s Lounge 
596-598 - 21st Avenue 
Paterson, N. J", 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption· ) 
License C-301, issued by the 3oa.rd 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control~ the: ) 
City of Paterson, and transferred 
during the pendency of this proceeding) 
to 

) 
Leo Landi 
t/a Mr$ ~ucky 1 s Lounge ) 

for the same premisese ) 

CONCLDSIO¥S 
and . 

ORDER/ 

Benjamin Se Goldstein, Esqe, Attorney for Licensee 
Walter Ho Cleaver, Esqog Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging ·that 
on January 29J 1971 the licansee;-then named in the license 
and .now deceased 9 sold alcoholic beverages to three minors!l 
ages 19, 20 and 20w in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
llo .. 20., 

Licensee as then named has a prior suspension of 
license for ten days effective June 8, 1970, by the Director, 
for sale to minors (Re Ferraro,Bulletin 1917, Item 7) .. 

The prior record of suspension for similar offense . 
occurring within the past five years considered, the license 
will be suspended for thirty days, with remission of five 

. days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty­
five days~ Re Gallia,BUlletin 1811~ Item 8., 

However,. the licensee has made e.pplica tion for the 
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 9 of the La:ws of 1971., 

Having favorably considered the applicat'ion, in ques­
tion, I have deter~tned to accept an offer in compromise by 
the licensee to pay a fine of $1,000 in lieu of suspension~ 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 18th day of January 1972, 

ORDERED the.t the payment of a $1:000 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of suspension or license 
for twenty-five days~ 

Richard C~ McDonough 
Director 
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5 .. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS -

ORDER REf.iOVING DISQUALIFICATION., 
BREAKING AND ENTERING -

In the }btter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R.,S. 33:1-3le2 

· Case No., 2616 

) 

) 

) 

-' ) ~ - ~ - - - - - -
BY THE DIRECTOR: I 

i 
Petitioner's criminal record discloses that in 1962 he 

,,.ras convicted of the crime of breaking and entering 
in the Hudson County Court . 
and was sentenced to Bordentown, indeterminate, released in 1963. 

Since the· crime of ,,rhich petitioner -vras convicted involves 
the element of moral turpitude (Re C8.Se ifo .. 1701 , .Bulletin 1470, 
Item 7 ) he \vas there by rendered ineligible to be engaged in 
the alcoholic beverage industry in this Stateo R .. S. 33:1-25, 26 .. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner ( 35 years old ) 
testified that he is single · ; that for the past five yeq.rs 
he has lived at his present address .. 

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the 
removal of his disqualification to be free to engage in the alco­
holic beverage industry in this State and that, ever since his 
COJ?.Viction in 1962 , . he has not been convicted of any crime .. 

The Police Department of the municipality wherein the 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or investi­
gations presently pending against petitioner .. 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a policeman, 
a supervisor and a housewife) 
vrho testified that they have kno1m petitioner for more than five 
years last past and that, in their opinion, he is now an honest, 
law-abiding person with a good !eputation0 

Considering all the aforesaid facts and circumstances, I 
am satisfi8d that petitioner has conducted him self in a la\·1-
abiding ma~~er fpr five years last past, and that his association 
with the alcoholic beverage industry in this State \~11 not be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 1.8 th day of January '1972 

ORDEn ED thnt petitioner 1 s st.atutory disqualification be­
cause of the conviction described herein be and the same is hereby 
removed, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2. 

Richard c .. HcDonough 
Director 
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6., DISCIPLINARY ruOCEEDINGS - SALE IH VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION . 38 - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED 20 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE 
IN LIEU srysPENSION GRP~!ITED@ 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Al ~ s Cafe 3ar, Inc. 
138 New Street 
New Bruns\·dck, tl. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

) 

License C-10, issued by City ) 
Council of City of New Brunswick. 

------------------~ 
Licensee, by Jack , President.~~ Pro sa 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER·· 

Walter H® Cleaver~ Esq¢, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Wednesday, October 20, 1971-rr-sold alcoholic beverages 
in original container for off-premises consumption, in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No® )8. 

censee has a prior record of two suspensions of 
license: (1) by the Director for fifteen days effective June 
2, 1965 for possessing liquor not truly labeled and (2) by the 
Director for twenty-five days effective July 27, 1970 for sale 
to intmdce,ted person and perrr;_i. t ting foul language on the li­
censed premises (fi§.,A1~s .. ~~ .. ,3~rl AlLC:q Bulletin 1625, Item 
5s Bulletin 1929s Item 8"). 

The prior record of suspension for.dissimilar viola­
tion i.n 1965 occurrlng more than five years ago disregarded 
for penalty purposes, but the prior record of suspension for 
dissimilar violation of July 27, 1970, occurring within the 
past five years considered, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days, th remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net ~uspension of fteen dayss Re Rocky & Joe's, 
~s 1 Bulletin 1945, Item 8Q 

However, the li '~ensee has made application for the 
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with 
the pro,.."isions of Chapter 9 of the I..~aws of 1971 e Having favor­
ably con:sit'ter,ed ths application in q_uestior.:.., I hB'.V9 determined 
to accept an offer in compromise by the licensee~to pay a fine 
of $900 lieu of suspension~ 

ordlngly, is.11 on this 17th day of Janu~.ry 1972 11 

ORDERED the payment of a $900 fine by the li-
censee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for fifteen (15) e 

Richard G ~ ~lcDon.ough.? 
Director$ 
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7. STATUTORY AUTOHATIC SUSPENSION- ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION". 

Auto. Susp. #345 
In the Hatter o:f a Petition to 
Li:ft the Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-5, issued by the Municipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
Camden to 

Felicia H. Kidawa 
t/a K & K Liquor Store 
1289 Chase Street 
Camden, N. J .. 

------- -.--
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

} 
On Petition 

) 
0 R DE R 

) . ' 
} 

) 

It appears :from the petition filed herein and the records 
of this Division that on December 9, 1971 the licensee-petitioner 
was fined $100 plus $10 court costs in the Camden City Municipal 
Court a:fter being :found guilty of the charge of sale of alcoholic 
beverages to a minor on November 19, 1971, in violation o:f R.s. 

· 33:1-77. The conviction resulted in the automatic suspension of 
petitioner's license .for the balance of its term. R .. s. 33:1-31 .. 1. 
Because o:f the pendency of this proceeding, the statutory auto­
matic suspension has not been effectuated. 

It further appears that disciplinary proceedings have 
been instituted by this Division against the licensee because of 
the said sale of alcoholic beverages to the minor. A supplemental 
petition to lift the automatic suspension may be filed with me by 
the petitioner after such disciplinary proceedings have been con­
cluded. In fairness to petitioner, I conclude that at this time 
the effect of the automatic suspension should be temporarily 
stayed. Re Szczech, Bulletin 1525, Item·?· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that the aforesaid automatic suspension or 
Plenary Retail Distribution License D-5, be stayed pending the 
entry of a further order herein. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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8 .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LIGEifSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 8 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
-Proceedings against 

Hoffman's Surf Club, Inc. 
t/a Hoffman's Surf Club 
1900 Ocean Avenue between 

6th and 7th Avenues 
Dover Township PO 

Seaside Heights, N. Js 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-11, issued by the Tm-mship 
Co~~ittee of the Township of Jover. - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ ~ - - - -

) 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 
and 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Novins, Novins & Farley, Esqs., by Robert J. Novins, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Divisi9n 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
August 11, 1971, it possessed twelve bottles of alcoholic 
beverages, the labels of which did not truly describe their 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Although the licensee corporation has no previous record 
of suspension of license, a license held by August Co Hoffman 
(one of the officers of the corporate licensee), was suspended by 
the Director f'or twenty-five days, ef'f'ective June 1, 1959, for 
sale to minors and intoxicated persons, and for hindering investi­
gations (Re Hoff'man, Bulletin 1282, Item 2); and by the local 
issuing authority for thirty days, effective September 19, 1961 
for sale to minors. The suspension against August Hoffman for 
dissimilar offenses occurring more than rive years ago disre­
garded for penalty purposes, the license will be suspended ror 
forty days, with remission of eight days f'or the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of thirty-two days. Re Hausner, 
Bulletin 1779, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-11, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Dover to 
Hoffm~n's Surf Club, Inc., t/a Hoffman's Surf Club, for premises 
1900 Ocean A'~·Gnue between 6th and 7th Avenues, Dover Township$ 
be and the same is hereby suspended for thirty-two (32) days,· 

,commencing 2:00 aeme on Tuesday, February 1, 1972 1 and ter-mi­
nating 2:00 a.m$ on Saturday, March 4, 1972. 

Richard c. McDonough 
Director 
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NOTICE TO LICENSEES - PARTICIPATION IN \·HNE-TASTING 
APPLICABLE EXCEPTIONS HODIFIED,. 

NOTICE TO J\.LL LICENSESS: 

received several reques·ts from licensees and un ... 
licensed non-profit: ·tions t:ha·t this Division modify its long-standing 
position prohibiting licm sees from participating in tvine tastings., Hereto­
fore, the ;Jivision ho,s ruled that par-ticipation by licensed manufacturers or 
wholesalers in ·H.ine to.stings involves promotional activity to foster sales of 
;,.dne to merr:bers of t:he c,, ,,.iJLich sales by such licensees are prohibited 
by the terms o£ ·the.iJ~- liccnseso Bulletin 1791 Item 6., Participajion by 
retailers in ;,'ine -J:c,s·t s hc,s c.lso bcen disapproved in specific slituations, 
particularly wheJ:e ·the re-tailer has provided the Hinc o Appliccticins for 
special perm.:Lts to cc:.lt:-c::;:ize lice..1.sees of any level of the industry to engage 
in this type o£ activi -,;--"' generally bee..i denied by the Divisiono 

e bGsis for the Division s position has been the assump-
tion that utilize ~cline -tastings ·to advance the sale of their 
own particular brands o-.f YJin'"" under the appear:ance o£ engaging in educational 
activity .. Cons I h:::::.ve caused a study "co be made of this subject both 
in this State a.nd in other states throughout the country and, as a result 1 I 
have concluded t}u·t non~·cOrrLniercio.l ·;..;ine tastings do in :fa.c·t have a legitimate 
educationa.l basis to acquaint the public -wi-th t:he particular attributes of 
various '.-lines. It is my b-2lief the t if they are conducted subject to certain 
controls they ;,'Ould no~: be in conflict >-d. th the He1N" Jersey liquor control system., 

Accordingly, I hove determined to at1·tJwrize licensed manufacturers 
and wholesalers ·to participo."te in H ine tastings under the £ollowirg conditions: 

1., The ~crine tc.1sting mus·t be sponsored and conducted 
by an unlicen.sed bona :fide non-pro£i·t organization, 
and not by a L:Lc ensee, 

2, Persons ccttending the -.;.fine tasting must· be members 
or bona £ide guests o:f members of the non-profit 
organization. No invi ta·ti ons may be extended to or 
adver-tising direc~ced to-.;.;ards the general public to 
attend the tastinga 

3., No retail licensee may petrticipa·te in the wine tasting, 
a.l though i·t may be held on retail consumption licensed 
premiseso 

4., The licensee may not donate ·the -v<ine ·to the sponsoring 
organization. wines used at the tasting mus·t be 
purchased a·t retail licensed premises at minimum con­
sumer resale prices. 

5. The licensee may not Eolicit or receive at the 
tas·ti ng cmy ordcrn for ·the purchase of any ;.tine 
or other alco beverages from anyone, nor 
may the lie ensee d.i stribute any order blanks or 
other £orrns designed for such purpose. 

6., No distribution of any 1,.rine or other alcoholic 
beverages may be permitted for consumption off 
the premises at 1,.,rhich. the wine ·tasting is conducted 0 

7" If the sponsoring organization is making a direct 
or indirect charge payable by the persons attending 
the tasting such organization must obtain a special 
pe::crni t _from is Division, and the licensee may not 
participate or share in the profits or receipts derived 
from the 



PAGE 10, 	 BULLETIN 2029 

S. :f 	 -- 	.iation is nos making such c. 
choiqo and ts:’for does not need and has not 

	

obtair 	suc)’ 	s?ecic: 	 the icensee must, 

–ie days prior to 	e tasting give 
written notice to the Dihs:n of ire intention to 

pa:::CiPctte in the tasting 

This new :sy is effective immediate 	Licensees are cautioned 

that this Division will closely observe the activity to be authorized by the 

special permits and if any abuses should be found oppropriate remedial action 

will be taken by the Division, 

Richard C McDonough 
Diree tor 

	

Dated anua:; 26 	2 

1O DISCIPLIyARY ?fOCL3iL2S ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED p:o: SSTYIAR RECORD LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
- 5 DAYS- E22  FOP- 

In the :atter of 	sinary 
Proceedings again 

Earl O Pesheh / E so::: 	she: 
t/a The 	o Eo 
9 � Avenue 2 
Newark, W 

Holders of ::na -  Reiai. Consumption ) 
License 	5L 	issued t –e Munic:pal 
Boerd. of Alcoholic Beve::::: Control of 
the City of Newark.  

C3NCLUSiOI’T S- 
and 

ORDER 

Frank ; Car::: :  Esq�. A/ro::ey for Licensees 
Walter H Clsarar Esq Lp;earing for D2is1-on 

BY THE DIRECTOR 

LIcensee: nead non vult to a charge alleging that 
on September 29: lO 	hey possessef three bottles of alcoholic 
beverages rhe label: of ,hich did no: truly describe their con-
tents, in ::ai::n of Hubs 2 of State Regulation No 20 

Licensees h-,  a ,,,-  a ruler record of suspension of ii 
0.17 the munici;:b "sa; 	ar:horiuy for ten days effective 

December 17 1969,  for :b to a nir:u 

The 	 - f h31 suspended 2cr twenty days on the 
charge herein 0: 	 cc added five days by reason of 
the suspension n: infai’ riolat:on occurring within the 
past five ye:::k:i; a ::a of twenty-five days, with re 
mission of 2:\: days for the plea enters:, leaving a net suspen-
eon of twenuryiys 	Re Sobo Barn:, Bulletin 2003, it 	12 

it is, or :his Oth ia- f January 1972, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-3, 
Issued b’-  the Municipal Board of Acoholic Beverage Control of 
the Gaby of Newark to Earl C Pesnek & 1ean:r Peshek, t/a The 
Two E’s, for promises 96 Avenue C, 1ewa:n, e and he same is 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, coicing at 2 a.m.  
Friday, February Li., 	2. and terminating at E azii,, Thursday, 
February 2t!., 1972 

R:_ ’� _-hard C .  HeDonough 
. e or 
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11.~, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR TEN DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE 
IN LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRAliTED. 

In the Eatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ivy Spirits, Ince 
t/a Paradise Liquors 
75 Nain Street 
Hackensack, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution) 
License D-13, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Hackensack. ) 

Licensee, by Louis Schwartz, Pro SB 

GONGLU SIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that on· 
September 17, 1971 it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
age 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Although there is no prior adjudicated record 
against this licensee-corporation, licenses held by Louis J. 
Schwartz, a corporate stockholder of this licensee, in part­
nership with Rolly Beskin, were suspended by this Division 
for fifteen days effective September 12, 1955 on a gamblir~ 
charge (Re Baskin & Schwartz, Bulletin 1080, Item 11); by this 
Division for thirty days effective March 21, 1957 for sale to 
minors and intoxicated persons (Bulletin 1164, Item 2). In 
addition, licenses held by Elbar, Ince (linked with this li­
censee by the same Louis J. Schwartz) were suspended by this 
Division for forty-five days effective harch 26, 1962 for two 
separate 11 hours 11 violations 8nd employing a non-resident 1·dth­
out employment permit (Re Elbar, Inc., Bulletin 1444, Items 
8 and 9) and for sixty days effective May 20, 1963 for viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38 (Bulletin 1517, 
Item 5) $ 

The prior suspensions for dissimilar offenses occur­
ring more than five years ago disregarded for penalty purposes, 
the license would normally be suspended for ten days, with re­
mission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net sus­
pension of five days. Re Buckwald, Bulletin 1982, Item 8. 

However, the licensee has made application for the 
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the a~plication.in ques­
tion, I have determined to accept a~ offer ~n compro~se by 
the licensee to pay a fine of $220 ~n lieu of suspens~ono 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of January 

1972, 

ORDERED that the payment of a $220 fine by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of li­
cense for five days. 

Richard C. McDonough 
Director 
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12.. DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITATION FOR 
PROSTITUTION - ORDER REMOVL~G DISQUALIFICATION. 

In the Mntter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R.Se 33:1-31~2 

·Case No., 2600 
- - -

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

and 
ORDER 

Petitioner~s criminal record discloses that in 1960 she 
i·ra.s convicted of the crime of soliciting for prostitution 
in the Trenton MagistrateWs Court 
and was sentenced to a fine of $250.00., 

Since the· crime of i.vhich petitioner vras convicted involves 
the element of moral turpitude (Re Case iqo., 1993 , Bulletin 1675, 
Item 5 ) she was there by rendered ineligible to be engaged in 
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State. R.,S .. 33:1-25, 26. 

At the hearing held herein, petitioner ( 33 years old ) 
testified that she is married ; that for the past five years 
she has lived at her present address., 

Petitioner further testified that s he is asking for the 
removal of her disqualification to be free to engage in the alco­
holic beverage industry in this State and that, ever since her 
co~viction. in 1960 , · .s he has not been convicted of any crime. 

The Police Department of the municipality vtherein the 
petitioner resides reports that there are no complaints or investi­
gations presently pending against petitioner. 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a mechanic, 
a floor recorder and a millwTight) 

. who testified that they have knovrn petitioner for more than five 
years last past and that, in their opinion, she is now an honest, 
law-abiding person with a good reputation. 

Considering all the aforesaid facts and circumstances, I 
am satisfied that petitioner has conducted her self in a law­
abiding manner fpr five years last past, and thather association 
'\lti th the alcoholic beverage industry in. this State wi.ll not be 
contrary to the public interest. 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 19th day of January '1972 

ORDERED that petitioner•s statutory disqualification be­
cause of the conviction described herein be and the sar.1e is hereby 
removed, in accordance wi~h the provisions of R$Se 33~1-3102G 

Richard C., HcDonough· 
Director 
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lJ. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the }mtter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Herbert Nelson 
t/a Bergen Square Delicatessen 
877 Bergen Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-341 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

) 

- -) 
Licensee, Pro see 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq.- 1 Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDEf( 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
October 9, 1971, he sold alcoholic beverages to two minors, 
ages 17 and 18, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension of license by 
the Director for fifteen days effective February 23, 1965, for 
State and local nhours 11 violation when license was then in name 
of Sam Nelson and present licensee. Be Sam Nelson md Herbert 
Nelson, Bulletin 1606 1 Item 3• 

Prior suspension of license for dissimilar violation 
occurring morB than five ye~rs ago disregarded for penalty pur­
poses, the license will be suspended for twentydays with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net sus­
pension of fifteen days. Re LaRocco, Bulletin 1906, Item 9· · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-34; · 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control or-­
the City of Jersey City to.H13rbert Nelson, t/a Bergen Square 
Delicatessen, for premises 877 Bergen Avenue, Jersey City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commen­
cing 2!00 a.m. on Monday, February· 71 1972, and terminating 
2:00 a.m. on Tuesday, February 22 1 1972. 

Richard c .. McDonough 
Director 
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14., DISCIPLINARY PRCYv EEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BBVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIHIL.AR RECOPJ) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

In the Ha. t r of ills ci p linary 
Proceedings against 

Robert E~ Jones John C., Shute & 
Richard Wi a.m.s 

t/a Chez Paree 
245=247 South New York Avenue 
Atlantic City, N., J.,, 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 

) 

) 

1' 

) 

} 

License C-125, issued by the Board of ) 
Cammissiorers of the City of 

lantic City. } 

License~ by John C., Shute, Pro se" 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq.,, Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

CONGLUSIOUS 
and 

ORI?ER 

Licensees 
September 2, 19 
beverages~ the 

plead non vult to a charge alleging that on 
· y possessed four bottles of alcoholic 

of which did not tr~ly describe their 
olation of Hule 27 of State Regulation No. 20. contents, 

Licensees have a. prior record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days effective 
October 25~ 1971 sale to minors~ Further, there is presently 
pending before muni · al issuing authority against these 
licensees a charge of: violating Rule 5 of State Regulation No., 20 
{ ) * 

The present pending charge, not yet having been deter­
mined, will be here disregarded for penalty purposes but the prior 
suspension occurring 1971 considered, the license will be sus-
pended for twenty days, to which will be added five days by 
reason of the prior suspension for dissimilar violation occurring 
wi the past years~ making a total of twenty-five days, 

th remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty days$ Re De Vos, Bulletin 1996, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of January 19721 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-125, 
is by Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to Robert E. Jones, John C., Shute & Richard Williams, t/a Chez 
Pa.ree for premises 24.5-247 Sou·th New York Avenue, Atlantic City, 
be end the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, oom-
m)encing 7 00 aeJno; ·on day, February 4J> 1972 and teriUinating 
7 awm~ on 1 February 24 1 1972. 

Richard C* McDonough 
Director 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR SIHILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
35 DAYS, LESS 7 DAYS FOR PLEA~ 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Jirr.J:uy McGriff~ s Golden Slipper of Newark, Inc .. 

) 

) 

t/a Golden Slipper ) 
57 Branford Place 
Ne"t·mrk, U ~ ,J q,, ·) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
o.f the City of Newark., 

censee 9 Pro se,. 
Walter H"' Cleaver!~ Esq,, Appearing f'or Division 

BY' THE DIRECTOR: 

} 

) 

CONGLUSI ONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that ·on 
August 13, 1971, it possessed six bottles of' alcoholic beverages 
the labels of' which did not truly describe their contents» in 
~,riolation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No~ 20 .. 

Although there is no previous record of suspension 
against this licensee, a license held by Dolphin Lounge, Inc~, 
.for premises 575 Springfield Avenue, Newark, connected by reason ot: 
common stocl~olders, had its license suspended by the Director 
for fifteen days, effective February 1~ 1966, for possessing 
liquor not truly labeled~ Re Dolphin Lounge 1 Inc., Bulletin 
1663, Item 1"' 

The license will be suspended for twenty-five days 
(Re Bryers & Neis, Inc.., Bulletin 1938, Item 12), to mich will 
be added tend ays by reason of the suspension f'or similar off'en.se 
occurring more th·an five but less than ten years ago, making a 
total of thirty-five days, Re Tenth Avenue Liquors, A CorEo 2 

Bulletin 2005, Item 10, with remission of seven days for the 
plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty-eight days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of January 1972, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Jimnly McGriff's Golden Slipper of Newark, 
Inc..,, t/a Golden Slipper, for premises 57 Branford Place, Newark, 
be and the s~ue is hereby suspended for twenty-eight (28) days, 
commencing 2:00 aom~ on Monday, February 7, 19721 and ter.mina­
ting 2::00 a,mo on Monday, March 6, l972o 

Richard Ce McDonough 
Director 
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16. DI:_;CIPLINAnY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A HINOR - PRIOR Sil1ILAR 

RECQED - LICEIJSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 DAYS FOR PLEA., 
In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Triangle I~n, IncQ 
t/a Triangle Inn ) 
Livingston Avenue & U., So High;,..ray #1 
North Brunswick, N,.J.. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consw~ption ) 
License C-9, issued by the Tm·mship 
Conmi ttee of North Brunsvrick Town- ) 
shipo . 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~) 

c mrc Lusr mm 
and 

ORDER 

Busch & Busch, Esqs@, by Malcolm R. Busch, Esqe, Attorneys for 
Licensee, 

Dennis H., Bre1tr, appearing for the Division .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads n2n vult to a charge alleging that on 
Friday, October 15, 1971 it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, 
age 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No .. 20 .. 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension by the Director 
for thirty-five days, effective February 7, 1966 for conductir~its 
place of business as a nuisanc~Re Trianqle Inn, ~~' Bulletin 
1662, Item 8; and by the local issuing authority for twenty 
days, effective April 14, 1969 for sale to minors., 

Prior suspension for dissimilar violation occurring in 
1966, more than five years ago, disregarded for penalty purposes 1 
the license will be suspended for ten days to which will be added 
ten days by reason of the similar offense occurring within the 
past five years, making a total of t;,.ienty days, -vrith remi-ssion of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen 
days. Re Erlich, Bulletin 1864, Item 5. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of January, 1972, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail ConsUDption License C-9 issued 
by the To-vmship Committee of North Brunsi·rick To1mship to Tl'iangle 
Inn, Inc.~ t/a Triangle Inn for preoises Livingston Avenue & u .. s. 
Highi·ray #1, North Bruns;,vick, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifteen (15) days commencing 2:00 a .. m. Thursday, February 10, 
1972 and terminating 2:00 a .. m .. Friday, February 25, 1972 .. '~' 

Richard c. NcDonough 
Director 

*Amended Order dated January 27, 1972 suspends license of .ll..rthur Lt. Dana 1 

t/a Triangle Illi"l, the transferee of the above-named license i·rhi~h vras 
transferred during the pendency of this proceeding.. The effectJ.ve dates 
of suspension were amencred to corr:.uence at 2:00 9.. .. m .. Thursday, FebruarY 
1972 and terminate 2:00_a.m. Friday, February 1~, 1972. 

17,. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Peter G .. Tobia, t/a Toby's Beverage Service 
24 Port Honmou.th Road~ Keansburg, 1~ ~ J e 

Application filed February 16 5 1972 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor 1 ~, ·!Jicense SBD-47.,,. 
from F & W Beverage Service, Inc.. ' ,.,. 


